

S.T. 09(12) of 2022
S.C. No. 60 of 2021
CNR No. WBHW060000612021
Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00694)

Order No. 19 dated 15.09.2025

3 (Three) accused persons on Court bail are absent by petition.

The Investigating Officer, S.I. Piyali Ghosh is present before this Court and submits the written explanation in terms of order dated 18.02.2025 and subsequent thereto.

Heard the Investigating Officer, S.I. Piyali Ghosh at length and the circumstances for which the crime weapon and the blood stained wearing apparels could not be sent for F.S.L examination. The Investigating Officer however, prays for an unconditional apology for such mistake.

The submission made by the Investigating Officer appears to be bonafide and accordingly the explanation submitted is accepted. She is exempted from filing any Affidavit. However, she is directed to be more careful in future in carrying out the investigation in a proper direction.

Heard both sides.

According to the Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge of this case that at this belated stage the exhibited items would fetch nothing by way of F.S.L. examination.

That being the position, fixing 22.12.2025 for evidence of C.S.W. 1.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly. Call for alamat, if any.

Surety to ensure appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah